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7 Abstract

s Coping strategies used by an individual for stress determine its effect on health and the

o body?s functioning. Academic challenges make the first year medical students disparately

10 susceptible to it. A cross-sectional study was conducted among the first year undergraduate
1 medical students of a private medical college in Thrissur, Kerala to find the prevalence of

12 stress and the coping strategies used with the help of pretested and validated questionnaire
13 containing the Perceived Stress Scale 10 (PSS-10) and Brief COPE Inventory. 73

14

15 Index terms— coping strategies, medical students, perceived stress.

s 1 Introduction

17 oined by the endocrinologist Hans Salve in the 1930s 1 , ’stress’ is described as any factor that threatens the
18 health of an individual or hurts the body’s functioning 2 . Tertiary education is highly stressful to students 3 , and
19 various studies indicate that medical students face unique academic challenges that make them more vulnerable
20 to it than students in other professional courses 4 . The vast syllabus, peer competition for academic performance,
21 continuous evaluation and long duration of training include the most common stressors 5 . Although a minimal
22 amount of stress is desirable and is necessary to spark a healthy competitive spirit, in excess it has undesirable
23 impacts on the students 6 . It may lead to anxiety, substance abuse, and burnouts leading to the abandonment
24 of studies, depression, and even suicidal thoughts 7,8,9 . There is impairment in academic performance as well as
25 in the social life of the student 10 . Medical students seem to be stressed at all stages of their academic career,
26 including pre-clinical, and clinical years [11][12][13][14] . First semester students were found particularly prone
27 due to the transition to a new environment 11 .

28 Coping strategies are specific efforts, both behavioral and psychological, that individuals employ to master,
29 tolerate, reduce, or minimize stressful events 15 . Previous studies have shown that coping plays a pivotal role
30 in adaptation to stressful life events 16 . Coping strategies are classified into active and avoidant strategies 17 .
31 Active coping is considered a better way to deal with stress, while avoidant coping is a psychological risk factor
32 for adverse responses to stressful events 18 .

33 Stressed students may show decay in humanitarian attitudes 19 and a decline in empathy 20 . The students,
34 being the future doctors, to ensure patient safety, it is essential to focus on their mental health. The gravity of
35 the issue and the scarcity of information about the same validates the choice of this topic. The study aimed to
36 find the prevalence of stress and the coping strategies used to overcome it in the first year undergraduate medical
37 students of a private institution in Thrissur, Kerala. A cross-sectional study was conducted among the first year
38 undergraduate medical students (100) enrolled in the year 2017-2018 in a private medical college in Thrissur,
39  Kerala. After obtaining informed consent, a self-administered, pretested questionnaire was distributed to the
40 students, and they were detailed with instructions to fill it.
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10 CONCLUSION

2 1II.
3 Materials and Method

There were questions regarding the sociodemographic details, the Perceived Stress Scale -10 (PSS 10) Developed
by Carver et al. in 1997, it categorized the coping strategies as an instrument for measuring the level of stress.
To find coping strategies used by the students, an abbreviated version of the COPE Inventory called the Brief
COPE was used. Developed by Carver et al. in 1997, that categorized the coping strategies as ’adaptive’ and
'maladaptive’ composites. Adaptive strategies include active coping, use of emotional and instrumental support,
positive reframing, planning, humor, religion, etc. Maladaptive strategies are self-distraction, denial, substance
abuse, venting, and self-blame. Students repeating their first year were excluded from the study.

The collected data was statistically analyzed using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version
23 software. A p-value less than 0.05 was taken as statistically significant.

4 TIII.
5 Results

6 a) Socio-demographic description
All the 100 students completed the questionnaire (response rate 100%). Majority of the students were girls (62%),
and the mean age of the population was 19.71 with SD 0.92.

7 b) Perceived Stress Scores

The mean PSS score was 21.77+5.17. Moderate stress was reported by 73% of the students, and 20% had high
stress (Table 1), which was found more in boys (23.68%) than girls (17.74%). But this was not found to be
statistically significant. (Table 2)

8 c¢) Coping strategies among students

Among the coping strategies used by the students, self-distraction was found to be most common with mean
score 6.38 £1.376, and substance use was the least with a mean score 2.35+£1.114 (Table 3). It was found that
self-distraction was more popular among the boys (6.66 +1.529), while religion was the main strategy used by
the girls (6.55 £1.586) which was found to have a significant difference (p=0.0001) than the boys. Substance
abuse (p=0.001) and denial (p=0.010), which are maladaptive strategies were significantly used more by the
boys. Adaptive strategies like planning (p=0.027) and use of instrumental support (p=0.049) were seen to be
more with the girls (Table 4). Majority of the students used adaptive strategies. As the level of stress increased,
the mean scores of students using maladaptive strategies to cope also increased, with a pvalue of 0.001(Table 5).
Between the high PSS scores and maladaptive strategies, the Pearson correlation coefficient was found to be r =
0.296 and the p-value was 0.003. (Table 6)

9 Discussion

Medical students are expected to learn and master a vast amount of knowledge, attitudes, and skills for which
they have to work hard which in turn put them under a lot of stress 21 . As per our study, the mean (PSS)
Perceived Stress Score (SD) was 21.77 (5.17). A similar study done by Shakthivel et al. using PSS-10 had a mean
stress score value of 17 with an SD of 6.5 22 .Moderate levels of stress were experienced by 73% of the students
and high levels by 20%. The rest of the students experienced low stress (7%).Results obtained by a similar study
done in Maharashtra, India recorded that 85% of the first year medical students were stressed 23 .

Various coping strategies were employed by the students to overcome stress, among which selfdistraction
(maladaptive), had the highest mean score (SD) of 6.38 (1.37), closely followed by religion (adaptive) with 6.01
(1.90). Results obtained by Samira et al. (2015) also showed maladaptive methods like ’self-blame’ and ’self-
criticism’ as the common reactions to stress. Religious coping was frequently adopted as a coping measure, while
the use of alcohol or other drugs was found to be rare 24 .There were significant associations between coping
strategies like substance use (p=0.001), denial (p=0.01) with the males and planning (0.027), religion (0.0001)
with the females. With increasing levels of stress, the students used maladaptive strategies to cope up. An H et
al. in their study also recorded that students using avoidant strategies experienced higher stress than others 25 .

V.

10 Conclusion

Moderate to high levels of stress were present in the first year medical students of this institution. To cope
up with this, the students used different coping strategies of which self-distraction, religion, active coping, and
acceptance were the most common. Students with high stress commonly used maladaptive strategies. Further
studies are required to assess the long term effects of the stress in the students’ lives.

Recommendations Stress among the medical students is seen from the first year of the course and therefore is to
be managed from the beginning. Stress management workshops, counseling of the students, promote techniques
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for meditation like yoga, time management, educating the students about the ill effects of stress and maladaptive
coping methods are necessary.

1

PSS-10 Score %

Low stress (0-13) 7

Moderate stress ( 14-26) 73

High stress (27-40) 20

Total 100

Figure 1: Table 1 :

Gender PSS Total Score Low stress Moderate stress High stress Total
Female 2 (3.2) 49 (79.0)  11(17.7) 62
Male 5 (13.1) 24 (63.2) 9 (23.7) 38
Total 7 73 20 100

p value=0.108

Figure 2: Table 2 :
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Coping Strategy
Self-distraction

Active coping

Denial

Substance use

Use of emotional support
Use of instrumental support
Behavioral disengagement

Venting

Positive reframing
Planning

Humor
Acceptance
Religion

Self blame

Coping Strategy
Self-distraction

Active coping

Denial

Substance use

Use of emotional support
Use of instrumental sup-
port

Behavioral disengagement
Venting

Positive reframing
Planning

Humor

Acceptance

Religion

Self blame

p< 0.05

PSS Score

Low stress
Moderate stress 73
High stress

p < 0.05

Mean
6.21
5.97
3.37
2.06
5.39
5.73

3.95
5.31
5.90
6.03
4.87
6.03
6.55
4.53

Mean
6.38
5.83
3.70
2.35
5.40
5.46
4.20
5.08
5.83
5.79
5.06
5.96
6.01
4.65

Figure 3: Table 3 :

Female

1.256
1.116
1.358

1.643
1.681

1.624
1.313
1.399
1.414
1.779
1.330
1.586
1.576

SD Mean
6.66
5.61
4.24

.40@.82
5.42
5.03

4.61
4.71
5.71
5.39
5.37
5.84
5.13
4.84

Figure 4: Table 4 :

SD

1.376
1.164
1.655
1.114
1.700
1.726
1.706
1.489
1.615
1.409
1.763
1.428
1.904
1.690

Ma$D
1.529
1.220
1.951
1.642
1.810
1.732

1.779
1.691
1.930
1.326
1.715
1.586
2.069
1.868

t value
1.593
1.522
2.614
3.451
0.096
1.997

1.884
1.971
0.577
2.240
1.376
0.644
3.856
0.889

%  Maladaptive coping p value Mean SD
6.000
4.658
6.025

7 24.00
25.56
20  30.10

Figure 5: Table 5 :

p value
0.114
0.131
0.010*
0.001*
0.923
0.049*

0.063
0.052
0.565
0.027*
0.172
0.521
0.0001*
0.376

0.001*



Type of coping strategy

Adaptive coping
Maladaptive coping
p< 0.05

IV.

Pearson Correlation coefhi-
cient (r)

-0.093

0.296

Figure 6: Table 6 :

P value

0.359
0.003*
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