Artificial Intelligence formulated this projection for compatibility purposes from the original article published at Global Journals. However, this technology is currently in beta. *Therefore, kindly ignore odd layouts, missed formulae, text, tables, or figures.* 

1 2 3	Perceived Stress and Coping Strategies among First Year Undergraduate Medical Students: A Cross-Sectional Study, Thrissur District, Kerala
4	Vidhu M Joshy
5	Received: 7 December 2018 Accepted: 4 January 2019 Published: 15 January 2019
6	bstract

#### 7 Abstract

<sup>8</sup> Coping strategies used by an individual for stress determine its effect on health and the <sup>9</sup> body?s functioning. Academic challenges make the first year medical students disparately <sup>10</sup> susceptible to it. A cross-sectional study was conducted among the first year undergraduate <sup>11</sup> medical students of a private medical college in Thrissur, Kerala to find the prevalence of <sup>12</sup> stress and the coping strategies used with the help of pretested and validated questionnaire <sup>13</sup> containing the Perceived Stress Scale 10 (PSS-10) and Brief COPE Inventory. 73

14

15 *Index terms*— coping strategies, medical students, perceived stress.

# 16 1 Introduction

oined by the endocrinologist Hans Salve in the 1930s 1, 'stress' is described as any factor that threatens the 17 health of an individual or hurts the body's functioning 2. Tertiary education is highly stressful to students 3, and 18 various studies indicate that medical students face unique academic challenges that make them more vulnerable 19 to it than students in other professional courses 4. The vast syllabus, peer competition for academic performance, 20 21 continuous evaluation and long duration of training include the most common stressors 5. Although a minimal 22 amount of stress is desirable and is necessary to spark a healthy competitive spirit, in excess it has undesirable impacts on the students 6. It may lead to anxiety, substance abuse, and burnouts leading to the abandonment 23 of studies, depression, and even suicidal thoughts 7,8,9. There is impairment in academic performance as well as 24 25 in the social life of the student 10. Medical students seem to be stressed at all stages of their academic career, including pre-clinical, and clinical years [11][12][13][14]. First semester students were found particularly prone 26 due to the transition to a new environment 11. 27 Coping strategies are specific efforts, both behavioral and psychological, that individuals employ to master, 28

tolerate, reduce, or minimize stressful events 15. Previous studies have shown that coping plays a pivotal role
in adaptation to stressful life events 16. Coping strategies are classified into active and avoidant strategies 17.
Active coping is considered a better way to deal with stress, while avoidant coping is a psychological risk factor
for adverse responses to stressful events 18.

Stressed students may show decay in humanitarian attitudes 19 and a decline in empathy 20. The students, being the future doctors, to ensure patient safety, it is essential to focus on their mental health. The gravity of the issue and the scarcity of information about the same validates the choice of this topic. The study aimed to find the prevalence of stress and the coping strategies used to overcome it in the first year undergraduate medical students of a private institution in Thrissur, Kerala. A cross-sectional study was conducted among the first year undergraduate medical students (100) enrolled in the year 2017-2018 in a private medical college in Thrissur, Kerala. After obtaining informed consent, a self-administered, pretested questionnaire was distributed to the

40 students, and they were detailed with instructions to fill it.

## 41 **2 II.**

## 42 **3** Materials and Method

<sup>43</sup> There were questions regarding the sociodemographic details, the Perceived Stress Scale -10 (PSS 10) Developed <sup>44</sup> by Carver et al. in 1997, it categorized the coping strategies as an instrument for measuring the level of stress.

45 To find coping strategies used by the students, an abbreviated version of the COPE Inventory called the Brief

46 COPE was used. Developed by Carver et al. in 1997, that categorized the coping strategies as 'adaptive' and

47 'maladaptive' composites. Adaptive strategies include active coping, use of emotional and instrumental support,
48 positive reframing, planning, humor, religion, etc. Maladaptive strategies are self-distraction, denial, substance

<sup>49</sup> abuse, venting, and self-blame. Students repeating their first year were excluded from the study.

The collected data was statistically analyzed using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 23 software. A p-value less than 0.05 was taken as statistically significant.

## 52 **4 III.**

#### 53 5 Results

#### <sup>54</sup> 6 a) Socio-demographic description

All the 100 students completed the questionnaire (response rate 100%). Majority of the students were girls (62%), and the mean age of the population was 19.71 with SD 0.92.

## <sup>57</sup> 7 b) Perceived Stress Scores

The mean PSS score was  $21.77\pm5.17$ . Moderate stress was reported by 73% of the students, and 20% had high stress (Table 1), which was found more in boys (23.68%) than girls (17.74%). But this was not found to be statistically significant. (Table 2)

## <sup>61</sup> 8 c) Coping strategies among students

Among the coping strategies used by the students, self-distraction was found to be most common with mean 62 score 6.38  $\pm$ 1.376, and substance use was the least with a mean score 2.35 $\pm$ 1.114 (Table 3). It was found that 63 self-distraction was more popular among the boys ( $6.66 \pm 1.529$ ), while religion was the main strategy used by 64 the girls  $(6.55 \pm 1.586)$  which was found to have a significant difference (p=0.0001) than the boys. Substance 65 abuse (p=0.001) and denial (p=0.010), which are maladaptive strategies were significantly used more by the 66 boys. Adaptive strategies like planning (p=0.027) and use of instrumental support (p=0.049) were seen to be 67 more with the girls (Table 4). Majority of the students used adaptive strategies. As the level of stress increased, 68 the mean scores of students using maladaptive strategies to cope also increased, with a pvalue of 0.001(Table 5). 69 Between the high PSS scores and maladaptive strategies, the Pearson correlation coefficient was found to be r = 70 0.296 and the p-value was 0.003. (Table 6) 71

## 72 9 Discussion

Medical students are expected to learn and master a vast amount of knowledge, attitudes, and skills for which they have to work hard which in turn put them under a lot of stress 21 . As per our study, the mean (PSS) Perceived Stress Score (SD) was 21.77 (5.17). A similar study done by Shakthivel et al. using PSS-10 had a mean stress score value of 17 with an SD of 6.5 22 .Moderate levels of stress were experienced by 73% of the students and high levels by 20%. The rest of the students experienced low stress (7%).Results obtained by a similar study done in Maharashtra, India recorded that 85% of the first year medical students were stressed 23 .

Various coping strategies were employed by the students to overcome stress, among which selfdistraction 79 (maladaptive), had the highest mean score (SD) of 6.38 (1.37), closely followed by religion (adaptive) with 6.01 80 (1.90). Results obtained by Samira et al. (2015) also showed maladaptive methods like 'self-blame' and 'self-81 criticism' as the common reactions to stress. Religious coping was frequently adopted as a coping measure, while 82 the use of alcohol or other drugs was found to be rare 24. There were significant associations between coping 83 strategies like substance use (p=0.001), denial (p=0.01) with the males and planning (0.027), religion (0.0001)84 with the females. With increasing levels of stress, the students used maladaptive strategies to cope up. An H et 85 al. in their study also recorded that students using avoidant strategies experienced higher stress than others 25. 86 V. 87

## 88 10 Conclusion

Moderate to high levels of stress were present in the first year medical students of this institution. To cope up with this, the students used different coping strategies of which self-distraction, religion, active coping, and acceptance were the most common. Students with high stress commonly used maladaptive strategies. Further studies are required to assess the long term effects of the stress in the students' lives.

Recommendations Stress among the medical students is seen from the first year of the course and therefore is to be managed from the beginning. Stress management workshops, counseling of the students, promote techniques <sup>95</sup> for meditation like yoga, time management, educating the students about the ill effects of stress and maladaptive coping methods are necessary.

1

PSS-10 Score	%
Low stress $(0-13)$	7
Moderate stress (14-26)	73
High stress (27-40)	20
Total	100

# Figure 1: Table 1 :

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

Gender	PSS Total Score Low stress Moderate stress High stress			Total
Female	2(3.2)	49(79.0)	11(17.7)	62
Male	5(13.1)	24(63.2)	9(23.7)	38
Total	7	73	20	100
p value=0.108				

Figure 2: Table 2 :

96

#### 3

 $\mathbf{4}$ 

 $\mathbf{5}$ 

Mean	SD
6.38	1.376
5.83	1.164
3.70	1.655
2.35	1.114
5.40	1.700
5.46	1.726
4.20	1.706
5.08	1.489
5.83	1.615
5.79	1.409
5.06	1.763
5.96	1.428
6.01	1.904
4.65	1.690
	$\begin{array}{c} 6.38\\ 5.83\\ 3.70\\ 2.35\\ 5.40\\ 5.46\\ 4.20\\ 5.08\\ 5.83\\ 5.79\\ 5.06\\ 5.96\\ 6.01 \end{array}$

# Figure 3: Table 3 :

Coping Strategy	Mean	Female	${ m SDMean}$	Ma <b>\$</b> Ð	t value	p value
Self-distraction	6.21	1.256	6.66	1.529	1.593	0.114
Active coping	5.97	1.116	5.61	1.220	1.522	0.131
Denial	3.37	1.358	4.24	1.951	2.614	$0.010^{*}$
Substance use	2.06		.4002.82	1.642	3.451	$0.001^{*}$
Use of emotional support	5.39	1.643	5.42	1.810	0.096	0.923
Use of instrumental sup-	5.73	1.681	5.03	1.732	1.997	$0.049^{*}$
port						
Behavioral disengagement	3.95	1.624	4.61	1.779	1.884	0.063
Venting	5.31	1.313	4.71	1.691	1.971	0.052
Positive reframing	5.90	1.399	5.71	1.930	0.577	0.565
Planning	6.03	1.414	5.39	1.326	2.240	$0.027^{*}$
Humor	4.87	1.779	5.37	1.715	1.376	0.172
Acceptance	6.03	1.330	5.84	1.586	0.644	0.521
Religion	6.55	1.586	5.13	2.069	3.856	$0.0001^{*}$
Self blame	4.53	1.576	4.84	1.868	0.889	0.376
p < 0.05						

Figure 4: Table 4 :

#### %PSS Score Maladaptive coping **p** value Mean SD Low stress 7 24.006.000 25.564.658 $0.001^{*}$ Moderate stress 73 High stress 2030.106.025 $p\,<\,0.05$

Figure 5: Table 5 :

6

Type of coping strategy

Adaptive coping Maladaptive coping p < 0.05 IV.

Pearson Correlation coeffi- P value cient (r) -0.093 0.359 0.296 0.003\*

Figure 6: Table 6 :

## 10 CONCLUSION

- 97 [Samira et al.], S Samira, Ali I Al Bamuhair, Alaa Farhan, Sajida Althubaiti, Agha, Nadia O Saeed Ur
   98 Rahman.
- <sup>99</sup> [Hojat et al. ()] 'An empirical study of decline in empathy in medical school'. M Hojat , S Mangione , T Nasca
   . Med Educ 2004. 38 p. .
- [Prinz et al. ()] 'Burnout, depression and depersonalisation-Psychological factors and coping strategies in dental
   and medical students'. P Prinz , K Hertrich , U Hirschfelder , M De Zwaan . GMS Z Med Ausbild 2012. 29.
- [Wolf and Kissling ()] 'Changes in life-style characteristics, health and mood of freshman medical students'. T M Wolf , G E Kissling . J Med Educ 1984. 59 p. .
- [Concise medical dictionary Oxford medical publications ()] 'Concise medical dictionary'. Oxford medical publications, (Oxford) 1985. oxford university press. (2nd edition)
- [Jurkat et al. ()] 'Depression and stress management in medical students. A comparative study between freshman
  and advanced medical students'. H B Jurkat , L Richter , M Cramer , A Vetter , S Bedau , F Leweke . *Nervenarzt* 2011. 82 p. .
- 110 [Fan et al. ()] 'Factors associated with suicidal ideation in Taiwanese medical students'. A P Fan , R Kosik , T 111 P Su , F Y Lee , M C Hou , Y A Chen . *Med Teach* 2011. 33 p. .
- [Shakthivel et al. ()] 'Level of perceived stress and coping strategies prevailing among 1 st year medical
  undergraduate students: A crosssectional study from south India'. N Shakthivel, A M Amarnath, F Ahamed
  , R S Rath, A R Sethuraman, A Rizwan. Int J Med. Public Health 2017. 7 (2) p. .
- [Dahlin et al. ()] 'Mental distress, alcohol use and help-seeking among medical and business students: A cross-sectional comparative study'. M Dahlin , C Nilsson , E Stotzer , B Runeson . *BMC Med Educ* 2011. 11 p.
   92.
- [Dahlin et al. ()] 'Mental distress, alcohol use and help-seeking among medical and business students: A cross-sectional comparative study'. M Dahlin , C Nilsson , E Stotzer , B Runeson . *BMC Med Educ* 2011. 11 p.
   92.
- [Coyne and Racioppo ()] 'Never the Twain shall meet? Closing the gap between coping research and clinical
   intervention research'. J C Coyne , M W Racioppo . Am Psychol 2000. 55 (6) p. .
- [An et al. ()] 'Novelty-seeking and avoidant coping strategies are associated with academic stress in Korean
   medical students'. H An , S Chung , J Park , S-Y Kim , K M Kim , K-S Kim . *Psychiatry Res* 2012. 200 p. .
- [Habeeb ()] 'Prevalence of stressors among female medical students Taibah University'. K A Habeeb . J Taibah
   Univ Med Sci 2010. 5 p. .
- [Holahan and Moos ()] 'Risk, resistance, and psychological distress: A longitudinal analysis with adults and
   children'. C J Holahan , R H Moos . J Abnorm Psychol 1987. 96 (1) p. .
- [Ibrahim ()] 'Sources of stress and coping strategies among undergraduate medical students enrolled in a
   problem-based learning curriculum'. Ibrahim . ID 575139. Journal of Biomedical Education 2015. 2015.
- 131 [Shah ()] 'Stress among medical students'. N Shah . IMA Kerala Medical Journal 2012. 2 (2) p. .
- [Alshagga and Rampal ()] 'Stress and coping strategies of students in a medical faculty in Malaysia'. Al-Dubai
   S A , Al-Naggar R A Alshagga , M Rampal , K . *Malays J Med Sci* 2011. 18 p. .
- [Helmers et al. ()] 'Stress and depressed mood in medical students, law students, and graduate students at McGill
   University'. K F Helmers , D Danoff , Y Steinert , M Leyton , S N Young . Acad Med 1997. 72 (8) p. .
- [Somnath and Salgar ()] 'Stress in first year medical students'. T Somnath , Salgar . International Journal of
   Biomedical and Advance research 2014. 5 (1) p. .
- [Linn and Zeppa ()] Stress in junior medical students: Relationship to personality and performance, B S Linn ,
   R Zeppa . 1985. 59 p. .
- [Ranade and Kulkarni ()] 'Stress study in 1 st year medical students'. A Ranade , G Kulkarni . International
   Journal of Biomedical and Advance research 2015. 6 (6) p. .
- [Dyrbye et al. ()] 'Systematic review of depression, anxiety, and other indicators of psychological distress among
   U.S. and Canadian medical students'. L N Dyrbye , M R Thomas , T Shanafelt . Acad Med 2006. 81 p. .
- [Watson et al. ()] 'The influence of active coping and perceived stress on health disparities in a multi-ethnic low
   income sample'. M J Watson , H L Logan , S L Tomar . *BMC Public Health* 2008. 8 p. 41.
- [Funkenstein ()] 'The learning and personal development of medical students and the recent changes in
   universities and medical school'. D Funkenstein . J Med Educ 1968. 43 p. .
- [Griffith and Wilson ()] 'The loss of idealism throughout internship'. C H Griffith , J F Wilson . Eval Health Prof
   2003. 26 p. .
- 150 [Krohne (ed.) ()] Vigilance and cognitive avoidance as concepts in coping research, H Krohne . Krohne H W (ed.)
- 151 1993. Seattle (WA: Hogrefe & Huber Publishers. p. . (Attention and avoidance: Strategies in coping with 152 aversiveness)